historical consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of Pinnacle included in Pinnacle�s Annual Report
on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on March 6, 2014 and the historical Special Purpose Combined Statements of
Assets Acquired, the Special Purpose Combined Statements of Revenues and Direct Expenses and related footnotes of
the Wish-Bone business included in the Company�s Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed on November 25, 2013. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations does not reflect any operating efficiencies
and cost savings that we may achieve with respect to the Acquisition. In connection with the Acquisition, Unilever
agreed to continue to manufacture certain Wish-Bone products for approximately eighteen months following the
consummation of the acquisition (with an option to extend for an additional six months) to enable Pinnacle to
transition manufacturing of Wish-Bone into an existing Pinnacle facility.

7

Edgar Filing: Pinnacle Foods Inc. - Form 424B7

Table of Contents 58

Table of Contents

PINNACLE FOODS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2013

(thousands, except share and per share data)

Pinnacle
Wish
Bone Adjustments Pro forma total

Net sales $ 2,463,802 $ 148,895 $ �  $ 2,612,697
Cost of products sold 1,809,553 95,903 (7,279) (a) 1,898,177

Gross profit 654,249 52,992 7,279 714,520
Operating expenses �
Marketing and selling expenses 175,702 15,209 190,911
Administrative expenses 119,790 �  119,790
Research and development expenses 10,516 �  10,516
Other expense (income), net 55,204 �  (4,910) (b) 50,295

Total operating expenses 361,212 15,209 (4,910) 371,512

Earnings before interest and taxes 293,037 37,783 12,188 343,008
Interest expense 132,354 �  16,510 (c) 148,864
Interest income 141 �  �  141

Earnings before income taxes 160,824 37,783 (4,322) 194,285
Provision for income taxes 71,475 �  13,083 (d) 84,558

Net earnings $ 89,349 $ 37,783 $ (17,405) $ 109,727
Net earnings per share
Basic $ 0.84 $ 1.03
Weighted average shares outstanding- basic 106,841 106,841
Diluted $ 0.82 $ 1.01
Weighted average shares outstanding- diluted 108,619 108,619
Dividends declared $ 0.57 $ 0.57

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations

8

Edgar Filing: Pinnacle Foods Inc. - Form 424B7

Table of Contents 59

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS

(thousands of dollars, except where noted in millions)

Pinnacle unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations pro forma adjustments: